[No. 93, A.]

[Published March 12, 1880.]

CHAPTER 133.

AN ACT amending the charter of the Evansville seminary, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

Arnual meet-

SECTION 1. The first section of chapter two hundred and seventy-two of the private and local laws of the year 1870, amending the charter of the Evansville seminary, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: There shall be an annual meeting of the trustees of said seminary, held in the seminary building in the ings of trustees. village of Evansville, Rock county, Wisconsin, on the last Wednesday of November in each year, at seven o'clock P. M., to elect that class of trustees whose term of office shall then expire. Such election shall be by

Election by bal ot.

ballot, and the persons equal to the number of trustees whose term of office then expires, receiving the highest number of votes, being not less than seven, shall be declared elected. Each and every trustee of said corporation shall be entitled to vote at such election. Section 2. The second section of chapter two

hundred and seventy-two of the private and local laws of 1870, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The trustees, nine of whom at least shall be members of the Free Methodist church, are authorized and empowered to conduct a school of high moral and Christian character, agreeable to, and in conformity with, the principles and doctrines of the Free Methodist church of North America, as expressed in its book

Qualification of discipline. trusteos.

The whole of section three of chapter Section 3. two hundred and seventy-two of the private and local laws of 1870, is hereby repealed.

Repeale!. Amended.

Section 4. Section eleven of the charter of said Evansville seminary is hereby amended by inserting after the words "shall deem expedient," in the eighth and ninth lines of said section, the words "not exceeding the sum of one thousand dollars."

Section 5. All acts and parts of acts incontsistent

with this act are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in Section 6. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1880.